equity investment separately. Tikkurila Group’s
available for sale financial assets include equity
investments, which are long-term nature
investments that the Group is not intending to
sell, and which Tikkurila Group has accounted
for and classified as fair value through other
comprehensive income. Therefore, received
dividends will be recognized in profit or loss,
but possible impairment losses will not be
recognized in profit or loss nor the gains or
losses on disposal will be reclassified to profit
or loss.

There are no impacts resulting from the
application of standard to financial liabilities.

99  |   N OT E S  TO  CO N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S T I K K U R I L A  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2018

Reclassification of financial instruments on adoption of IFRS 9 and impacts on the Group's statement of financial position January 1, 2018

Measurement category Carrying amount
EUR thousand Original (IAS 39) New (IFRS 9) IAS 39 IFRS 9 Change

Non-current financial assets

Available-for-sale-financial assets -unquoted shares Available-for-sale-financial
assets

Fair value through other
comprehensive income 755 755 -

Loan receivables Loans and other receivables
(amortized cost) Amortized cost 5,701 5,503 -198

Other receivables Loans and other receivables
(amortized cost) Amortized cost 1,416 1,416 -

Current financial assets

Interest-bearing receivables
Loans and other receivables
(amortized cost) Amortized cost 655 625 -30

Cash equivalents Loans and other receivables
(amortized cost) Amortized cost 16,959 16,959 -

Trade and other non-interest-bearing receivables Loans and other receivables
(amortized cost) Amortized cost 88,070 86,964 -1,106

Total financial assets 113,556 112,222 -1,334

Non-current financial liabilities

Finance lease liabilities
Other financial liabilities
(amortized cost) Amortized cost 183 183 -

Loans from financial institutions Other financial liabilities
(amortized cost) Amortized cost 49,900 49,900 -

Current financial liabilities

Current interest-bearing liabilities
Other financial liabilities
(amortized cost) Amortized cost 56,966 56,966 -

Trade payables Other financial liabilities
(amortized cost) Amortized cost 51,492 51,492 -

Total financial liabilities 158,541 158,541 -

100  |   PA R E N T  CO M PA N Y  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S T I K K U R I L A  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S  2018